
 

 

 
Date of issue: Monday, 11th March, 2024 

 
  
MEETING: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 Councillors Satti (Chair), Tomar (Vice-Chair), I. Ahmed, 

Ajaib, Dauti, Gill, Naveed and W. Sabah 
  
 CO-OPTED PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS*: 
 Britwell Parish Council (Cllr Preston Brooker) 

Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council (Cllr Naveed Rana) 
Wexham Court Parish Council (Cllr Mubashir Ahmed) 

  
 INDEPENDENT PERSON: 

Raymond Tomkinson 
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
07749 709 868 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances described in 
Section 9 and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave 
the meeting while the matter is discussed.  
 

  

 
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th October 2023 

 
1 - 6 - 

 
3.   Member Survey 

 
7 - 44 All 

 
4.   Member Induction and Member Development 

Working Group 
 

45 - 64 All 

 
5.   Whistleblowing Annual Report 

 
To 

Follow 
All 

 
6.   Schedule of Code of Conduct Complaints - Update 

 
To 

Follow 
All 

 
7.   Annual Update on Members' Register of Interests 

and Gifts & Hospitality 2023/24 
 

To 
Follow 

All 

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda are conside
[...]
ouncillor Representatives:- 

 
Parish Councillor Preston Brooker (Britwell) 
Parish Councillor Naveed Rana (Colnbrook with Poyle) 
Parish Councillor Mubashir Ahmed (Wexham Court) 

  
 Independent Person:- 

 
Mr R Tomkinson (Observer) 

   
Attending 
under Rule 30:- 

Councillors Dhillon, Iftakhar and Smith 

 
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Gill and W. Sabah 

 
PART 1 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

2. Standards Committee Terms of Reference  
 
As it was the first meeting of the committee in the 2023/24 municipal year the 
Monitoring Officer summarised and terms of reference and ways of working 
as set out in Article 9A of the Constitution.  The primary purpose of the 
Standards Committee was to promote and maintain high ethical standards 
and core functions included matters such as the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, advising on aspects of the Ethical Framework, whistleblowing and 
the Members’ register of interests.  The Committee noted the terms of 
reference. 
  
Resolved –   That the Standards Committee terms of reference as set out in 

Article 9A of the Constitution be noted. 
  

3. Minutes of the Meetings held on 19th July 2022 and 6th April 2023  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meetings held on 19th July 2022 and 6th 

April 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



 
Standards Committee - 10.10.23 

4. Meeting with the Leader of the Council and with the Chief Executive  
 
The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive were welcomed to the 
meeting for a discussion on matters relating to the Council’s ethical 
governance framework and issues of probity and conduct. 
 
The Monitoring Officer summarised an Ethical Audit Desktop Analysis that 
had been prepared to provide background for the discussion.  The document 
set out key information held by the Council on areas such as councillor and 
officer codes of conduct, procedure rules and other protocols along with 
details of 
[...]
 Further information was requested about the purpose of the survey 
and use of the information provided, including whether the data on casework 
had been fed back to the service area.  The Head of Governance & Scrutiny 
commented that it was good practice to carry out a Member survey and it 
helped improve awareness of councillors views and opinions which would 
help inform a range of activities and plans.  The data had been reviewed by 
the Corporate Governance Working Group and fed into the Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Action Plans; shared with scrutiny members and the 
annual review workshop and included in the 2022/22 scrutiny annual report; 
and circulated to the Corporate Leadership Team and Directorate Leadership 
Teams for potential lessons to learn in each service area. 
  
At the conclusion of the discussion the results of the first Member Survey 
were noted and it was generally agreed that the survey was well structured 
and the questions were relevant. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the results of the previous Member Survey be noted. 
  

(b)  That the feedback of the Committee that the survey was well structured 
and that the questions remained relevant be noted ahead of the next 
survey in October 2023. 

 
6. Member Induction and Member Development Working Group  

 
The Head of Governance & Scrutiny introduced a report on the 2023 Member 
Induction Programme; sought endorsement of the principles for the ongoing 
Member development programme; and support for an informal Member 
Development Working Group. 
  
Plans for the Member induction programme for councillors after the May 2023 
whole Council elections had been put in place early in the year.  There had 
been a significant change in the composition of the Council as more than half 
of the Members elected in May 2023 were new.  The induction programme 
was therefore adjusted to reflect the cohort of Members elected.  The 
induction programme had been delivered and the appendix to the report 
[...]
ogramme in place. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the feedback on the induction programme for new councillors in 
2023 be noted; 
  

(b)  That the principles for Member development set out in section 3 of the 
report be endorsed for the ongoing Member development programme; 
and 
  

(c)  That the committee endorses the creation of a small, informal ‘Member 
Development Working Group’ of councillors and officers to advise the 
Monitoring Officer on member development issues. 

 
7. Schedule of Complaints - Update  

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report that provided Members with an 
update in relation to the activity under the Councillors’ Code of Conduct.  A 
revised version of the Appendix was tabled that included details of one further 
complaint that had been dealt with in 2022/23. 
  
The Monitoring Officer summarised the complaints in the Appendix and 
indicated that the level of formal complaints received under the Code was not 

Page 5



 
Standards Committee - 10.10.23 

particularly high in comparison to other authorities.  He highlighted that a 
relatively high proportion of the complaints received were submitted by other 
councillors rather than residents compared to other areas. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions about the position regarding 
several of the individual complaints listed in the Appendix.  The Monitoring 
Officer stated that it would not be appropriate to comment on the details of 
individual complaints received but assured the Committee the process for 
dealing with complaints as set out in the Councillors’ Code of Conduct would 
be followed properly and the Independent Person was consulted.  In relation 
to point 2(f) of the Committee’s terms of reference that stated that one of the 
core functions was to determine written complaints made about councillors, a 
Member asked about the role of the Committee in individual complaints and 
what recourse Members had if they did not agree with a decision taken by the 
Monitoring Officer not to refer a complaint to the Committee.  The Monitoring 
Officer responded that the Councillors’ Code of Conduct clearly set out the 
staged process and criteria by which complaints would be dealt with, and the 
circumstances in which a complaint would come to the Committee.  The 
agreed Code stated there was no right of appeal against a decision of the 
Monitoring Officer in relation to a complaint and that their duty was to apply 
the process detailed in the agreed scheme in a non-political way.  It was 
noted that the Council could review the complaints process as set out in the 
Code in the future if it wished to do so. 
  
Various other issues were raised during discussion including how trends were 
monitored to identify any repeated breaches or issues, and the Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that records of complaints were kept to see if any patterns 
emerged.  There was provision in the Code for the Monitoring Officer to 
discuss with the Independent Person any instances of repeated minor 
breaches of the Code made by a Member. 
  
At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted. 
  
Resolved –   That the outcome of complaints under the Code of Conduct as 

set out in Appendix 1 to the report be noted. 
 

8. Date of Next Meeting - 19th March 2024  
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as 19th March 2024. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.15 pm) 
 

Page 6



 

 

Slough Borough Council 

Report to:    Standards Committee 
 
Date:      19th March 2024 
 
Subject:    Member Survey 
 
Chief Officer:  Stephen Taylor, Monitoring Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Alexander Polak, Head of Governance and Scrutiny 
 
Ward(s):  All 
 
Exempt:  No   
 
Appendices: Appendix A – survey responses detail 
 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 This report:  
- Reports the results of the second-ever survey of SBC councillors which 

concluded in December 2023 
- Compares those results to the previous survey, which took place in January 

2023 ie in the final quarter of the previous council; and  
- invites members’ reflections on actions which should arise from these survey 

results.  
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. That the results of the previous Member Survey, and plans for the use of 
these by officers to inform future action, be noted; and  

2. That the committee provides feedback to officers on potential actions to 
be taken in response to the survey.  

Reason: 

The Standards Committee’s terms of reference include to ‘monitor the operation of 
the council’s ethical framework including the code of conduct’ and to advise the 
council based on its findings. The member survey provides an important source of 
information about members’ perceptions and opinions, including about the conduct of 
members and other aspects of the committee’s terms of reference.  

Commissioners Comments 

This report has been reviewed by Commissioners and there are no specific 
comments to add. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



 

 

Introduction 
 

1.2 A report on this topic was most recently received by this committee in October 2023.  
 

2.3 At the request of the Secretary of State, in the form of directions issued to Slough 
Borough Council, a series of ‘improvement plans’ have been created and published. 
Progress against these plans is being monitored by government-appointed 
commissioners, and the council has additionally identified a number of other areas for 
improvement. 

 
2.4 All the council’s plans will benefit from data about councillors’ skills, attitudes, 

motivations and concerns. These include the Democratic Governance Action Plan 
and Scrutiny Action Plan, as well as a Culture Change Plan. 

 
2.5 It is in any event good practice for local authorities to survey their councillors 

periodically and to use the results to ensure that services and support for councillors 
are designed to meet their specific needs. At a national level the Local Government 
Associati
[...]
 the waiting time 

…Running a local council on political party lines is an ineffective method of 
governance. Everything is politicised and irrelevancies are argued over. There is far too 
much fiddling while Slough burns. 

SLOUGH BOROROUGH COUNCIL SHOULD EFFECTLVELY ENGAGE WITH THE 
RESIDENT TO RE GAIN THE TRUST AND BE TRANSPERST AND HAVE EFFECTIVE 
COMUNICATION 

I do not think members have visibility on the value that is being added by democratic 
services and what more democratic services can offer to the members. There needs to 
be monthly/quarterly surgery conducted by democratic services with members. 

 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Slough Borough Council 

Report To: 
 

Standards Committee 

Date:  
 

19 March 2024 

Subject: 
 

Member Induction and Member Development 
Working Group 
 

Chief Officer: 
 

Stephen Taylor, Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officers: 
 

Alexander Polak, Head of Governance & 
Scrutiny, Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 
 

Exempt: No  
 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix A – Induction Programme 2023/24 as 
delivered 

Appendix B – Proposed outline of Member 
Development Programme 2024/25 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 This report:  
• Provides information about the Member Induction and Development Programme 

delivered over 2023/24 in the first year of this 4-year municipal cycle, including 
the relevant results from a survey of Members. 

• Recommends the ‘Member Development Working Group’ approved by this 
Committee in October now be convened to review the proposed outline of a 
Member Development Programme 2024/25 as at Appendix B, in light of any 
comments made by the Standards Committee 

• Seeks members’ re-endorsement of the principles for the ongoing member 
development programme, contained within this report – which would wrap around 
the items set out in Appendix B; 

Recommendations: 

 
1. That the committee provide feedback on the induction programme for new 

councillors in 2023/24, in light of the member survey; 
 

2. That the ongoing Member Induction and Development Plan 2023/24 (Appendix 
A) be welcomed and endorsed and any outstanding training needs for 2023/24 
not included in the Plan be identified by the Committee for consideration by 
the Monitoring Officer; 

 
3. That a ‘Member Development Working Group’ of councillors and officers be 

convened to advise the Monitoring Officer on the outline Member 

Page 45

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 

Development Plan 2024/25 set out in this report and at appendix B, in light of 
any steer by this committee; and 
 

4. That the principles for member development set out in section 3 are endorsed 
again for the ongoing member development programme. 

 
 
Reasons for recommendations:  

 
- To provide Councillors with the key skills, tools, knowledge and confidence to 

enable them to successfully navigate their roles and effectively discharge their 
council responsibilities. 

- To demonstrate progress against the recommendations in the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny’s Scrutiny Improvement Review, including that we have 
begun to upskill and develop councillors’ capacity and capability to take on and 
respond to the current significant challenges faced by the Council.  

- To ensure that the Council complies with its duty to implement the Directions of 
the Secretary of State to achieve improvements in relation to the proper 
functioning of democratic governance and scrutiny. 

 

Commissioner Review 

This report has been reviewed by Commissioners and there are no specific 
comments to add. 

 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1  The induction programme and associated Member Development which was 

delivered by Slough Borough Council over the past ten months for its incoming 
councillors is set out in Appendix A. It gave specific attention to training of Scrutiny 
Members in light of the government direction on that topic, as well as supporting all 
members more generally and Chairs, Cabine
[...]
rogramme. 

 
Measuring and Monitoring Satisfaction 
 
3.18 In the past, response rates from Members to post-course surveys have been 

extremely low which makes it difficult to assess the success of the training provided. 
Regrettably, this pattern has continued since the election – only 5 responses to 
satisfaction surveys have been received across the entire induction programme. 
Members’ views are welcome on how to improve our visibility of member 
satisfaction with training sessions. 

 
3.19 In the meantime, the Member Survey has been used as a means to assess overall 

satisfaction with member development, see below for detailed results. 
 
Member Survey 
 
3.20 A second-ever survey of members was carried out just before Christmas 2023 and 

the results can be found elsewhere on today’s agenda. This includes important data 
about members’ satisfaction with member development and a significant amount of 
valuable free-text comments providing suggestions for future training. To avoid 
duplication of paperwork those comments are not reproduced in this report but they 
can be found elsewhere on today’s agenda.  

 
3.21 The survey results were taken into account by officers in the development of the 

outline induction programme in appendix B. 
 
3.22 The survey results (overpage) show a big improvement in members’ satisfaction 

with member development, In January 2023, 34.8% of respondents disagreed that 
‘Councillors have the training and development opportunities they need.’ By 
December 2023, this figure had fallen to 13%, while the percentage of councillors 
strongly agreeing that it met their needs had risen from 8.7% to 25.8%. Overall, 
77.4% of councillors agreed or strongly agreed that they had had the opportunities 
they needed in this first year of the administration. The figures relating to induction 
are even more positive, although of course there is no prior figure for comparison. 

 

Page 50



 

 

3.23 The data about barriers preventing members from attending training show a 
markedly improved situation too. The number of councillors reporting that they have 
no issue attending and so so regularly is much higher, and the range and frequency 
of barriers to entry are much reduced. Areas for continued reflection are on whether 
a more convenient time can be found to deliver them, and whether more of them 
should be online. 

 
 
JANUARY 2023 SATISFACTION: 

 
 
DECEMBER 2023 SATISFACTION: 

 
 
JANUARY 2023 – BARRIERS TO ATTENDANCE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



 

 

 
DECEMBER 2023 – BARRIERS TO ATTENDANCE  

 
 
 
Member Development Charter 
 
3.24 Some authorities (13 in the South East) have obtained ‘charter status’ for Member 

Development. This is essentially a system which recognises local authorities which 
have been formally assessed to have met a set of criteria defined by the Local 
Government Association. The criteria relate to the quality of member development 
offered by the authority. In our region the assessment and associated support is 
carried out by South East Employers. There is a cost of about £3,000 associated 
with gaining charter status and a significant investment of officer and member time 
is required. For example, one criterion has been that all members should have a 
personal development plan and regular 1:1 meetings with a lead officer to assess 
progress against that plan.  

 
3.25 While charter plus would be a worthy goal for SBC, it was not considered that 

resources were available to support the required level of investment in 2023/24. 
However, members should keep an eye on the possibility that SBC could aim for 
charter status by the end of the four-year administration, if the required resources 
can be identified and the cost justified. 

 
Making courses ‘mandatory’ and differentiating between new and experienced Members 
 
3.26 Members are not employees and the Council has no sanctions it can apply to force 

Members to undertake training, except where s
[...]
essions 
 

 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th October 2023
	3 Member Survey
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Reason:
	Commissioners Comments
	3.1 	Financial implications
	3.3	Risk management implications
	3.5 	Equality implications

	4.	Background Papers
	5.	Appendices

	Appendix - Member Survey Results

	4 Member Induction and Member Development Working Group
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Recommendations:
	-	To demonstrate progress against the recommendations in the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny’s Scrutiny Improvement Review, including that we have begun to upskill and develop councillors’ capacity and capability to take on and respond to the current significant challenges faced by the Council.
	-	To ensure that the Council complies with its duty to implement the Directions of the Secretary of State to achieve improvements in relation to the proper functioning of democratic governance and scrutiny.

	Commissioner Review

	4.	Implications of the Recommendation
	4.1		Financial implications
	4.2		Legal implications
	4.3		Risk management implications
	4.4		Environmental implications
	4.5		Equality implications

	5.		 Background Papers





Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 19th March, 2024. 
 

Present:-   
 Elected Members:- 
  
 Councillors Tomar (Vice-Chair, in the chair), I. Ahmed (until 

7.50pm), Ajaib, Dauti and W. Sabah (from 6.55pm) 
  
 Independent Person:- 

 
Mr R Tomkinson (Observer) 
 

Attending 
under Rule 30:- 

Councillor Iftakhar  

 
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Satti and Naveed, 

Parish Councillor Mubashir Ahmed (Wexham Court) 
and Parish Councillor Preston Brooker (Britwell) 
 

PART 1 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th October 2023  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th October 2023 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

3. Member Survey  
 
The Head of Governance & Scrutiny introduced a report that detailed the 
results of the survey of SBC councillors. 
  
It was the second year the survey had been carried out and the first since the 
whole council elections held in May 2023 with the new intake of elected 
members.  The headline results on issues such as member development, 
standards and member/officer relations were summarised.   
  
The survey questions were aligned to the LGA Councillor Census to enable 
comparison to national trends where possible.  The Committee was invited to 
comment on the survey results and provide a steer on how the council should 
respond to the data.  The Corporate Governance Working Group would 
review the data for specific actions that could be taken in response to issues 
raised in the survey and incorporated into the Democratic Governance Action 
Plan. 
  
(Councillor W Sabah joined the meeting) 



 
Standards Committee - 19.03.24 

  
Members queried the reasoning behind and wording of some of the specific 
questions, particularly those in the section titled ‘councillors’ motivations and 
attitudes to the role’.  In response, it was noted that these questions were 
identical to those in the LGA census so that comparisons could be made 
between Slough and national data. The strongest motivations to be an elected 
member were to serve the community and represent residents views and 
three-quarters of SBC Members said they would recommend being 
councillors.  This figure was slightly below both the previous year and national 
average.  Other notable changes in the SBC results year on year was a 
significant increase in the number of councillors from the new intake that were 
in full time employment.  The figure had risen from 20% in the 2022 survey to 
58% in 2023.  The average time spent by councillors in their role as an 
elected representative was largely unchanged on the previous year at 19.4 
hours a week. 
  
There had been positive progress in some areas, for example the percentage 
of Members expressing confidence in SBC senior officers and in relationships 
between Members and officers had increased on the previous year.  There 
was also a higher level of satisfaction with IT support to members and on the 
importance of the scrutiny process.  However, the Monitoring Officer 
commented that there had been a reduction in the level of confidence that if a 
complaint was lodged against a councillor it would be dealt with effectively.  
Whilst this could be attributed to the large increase in new councillors over the 
past year further consideration would be given to any practical steps to 
strengthen the confidence of members in the councillor complaints process. 
  
The Committee asked that the results be shared with other councillors and the 
Head of Governance & Scrutiny agreed to place an item in the Members’ 
Weekly Bulletin to highlight the results.  Other suggestions from the 
committee included some practical training on the use of Teams and Microsoft 
Office for councillors, which would be considered by the Member 
Development Working Group, and producing a ‘jargon buster’ for members.  It 
was noted the Members’ Handbook contained a glossary that may be useful 
as a reference document. 
  
At the conclusion of the discussion the recommendations were agreed. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the results of the previous Member Survey, and plans for the use 
of these by officers to inform future action, be noted; and  
  

(b)  That the feedback of the committee to officers on potential actions to 
be taken in response to the survey be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Standards Committee - 19.03.24 

4. Member Induction and Member Development Working Group  
 
The Head of Governance & Scrutiny introduced a report that summarised the 
Member Induction and Development Programme in 2023/24 which was the 
first year of the new 4-year municipal cycle following the whole council 
elections in May 2023.  It was recommended that the Member Development 
Working Group, which had been previously agreed to be established in 
principle, be convened to review the proposed outline of the programme for 
2024/25.  The report also sought re-endorsement of the principles for the 
member development programme. 
  
The 2023/24 year had been split into three phases.  The first phase was 
mandatory courses as part of the initial induction, followed by skills 
development on how to be an effective councillor.  The latter phase of the 
year focused on subject matter knowledge at relevant moments for example 
ahead of major decisions or changes in legislation. 
  
The Member Survey results showed a significant improvement in satisfaction 
with member development.  Overall 77.4% of councillors agreed or strongly 
agreed that they had had the training opportunities they needed during the 
year and the induction programme had been well received.  One of the 
barriers to attendance at training was that not all sessions were online and 
this would be an important operational consideration for next years 
programme. 
  
A Member commented that the report demonstrated the stronger commitment 
to the training provided to councillors in recent years, prior to which the 
programme had be weak and there was too little engagement with councillors 
on the production of the programme.  It was suggested that further 
improvements could include recording all training and make greater use of 
webinars to increase access; strengthening training records so that Members 
could self-evaluate; and consider putting in place buddying arrangements for 
councillors.  Members welcomed the involvement of the LGA in training and 
agreed this should continue for appropriate sessions.  In response to question 
about the member training budget it was noted that most sessions were 
arranged in house or with the support of the LGA.  There was a training 
budget available and requests from Members for specific paid for training or 
courses should be made via their group leader in the first instance. 
  
There was a discussion about the possibility of seeking Member Development 
Charter status which several authorities had obtained and would provide 
some external assurance of the quality of the programme.  Members were 
generally supportive of the principle, however, the Head of Governance & 
Scrutiny stated that whilst it was a worthy goal for the future it was not 
considered that resources were available to support the required level of 
investment in the next year.  It could be an aim over the course of the four-
year municipal cycle. 
  
The Committee supported convening the Member Development Working 
Group.  It was proposed to have five members with two from the Conservative 



 
Standards Committee - 19.03.24 

Group, two Labour and one Liberal Democrat member.  Councillors Tomar, 
Sabah and Ajaib volunteered to be part of the group.  One of the suggested 
areas of development for the next year was an LGA sessions on community 
pressures.  It was also suggested that more bitesize training sessions be put 
on next year.  In response to a question it was stated that recordings of 
sessions held to date were available via links in the Members’ Bulletin. 
  
At the conclusion of the discussion the recommendations were agreed. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the feedback of the committee on the induction programme for 
new councillors in 2023/24, in light of the member survey be noted; 
  

(b)  That the ongoing Member Induction and Development Plan 2023/24 
(Appendix A) be welcomed and endorsed; 
  

(c)  That a ‘Member Development Working Group’ of councillors and 
officers be convened to advise the Monitoring Officer on the outline 
Member Development Plan 2024/25 set out in this report; and 
  

(d)  That the principles for member development set out in section 3 of the 
report be endorsed again for the ongoing member development 
programme. 

  
 

5. Whistleblowing Annual Report  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report that provided an annual update on 
the Council’s whistleblowing arrangements and activity. 
  
The whistleblowing policy and process had been publicised during the year to 
raise awareness, particularly amongst Council staff.  The Whistleblowing 
Code had last been amended in 2022.  It had been reviewed and it was not 
recommended that any further changes be made to it.  The Council’s former 
internal auditors, RSM, had conducted a follow up audit in 2022/23 that had 
reported in February 2023 and the findings were summarised. 
  
In 2023/24 no complaints had been raised under the Whistleblowing Code to 
date, which compared to four received in the previous year.  The Committee 
discussed the potential reasons why none had been received during the 
current year.  It was recognised that there were multiple routes to raise 
complaints about certain issues including the corporate complaints process 
and exit interviews with departing staff.  A number of complaints and issues 
were received through these processes but did not fall under the definition of 
Whistleblowing and were therefore outside the scope of the Code. 
  
The Committee agreed the importance of continued awareness raising of the 
Code amongst staff.  A Member commented that cultural issues in the 
organisation could be a factor and it was important employees had the 



 
Standards Committee - 19.03.24 

confidence to report any whistleblowing concerns.  The general view of the 
committee was that the senior management at the Council should not be 
complacent about the low levels of whistleblowing reports and consideration 
should be given to any further actions to raise awareness and promote 
confidence in the system.  The Monitoring Officer indicated that the reason for 
the follow up audit was to seek assurance that the Council’s processes were 
strong and confirmed that the situation would continue to be closely 
monitored.  
  
The report was noted. 
  
Resolved –   That the contents of the Whistleblowing Annual Report be noted 

and endorsed. 
  
(Councillor Ahmed left the meeting at this point) 
 

6. Schedule of Code of Conduct Complaints - Update  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report that updated the committee on 
activity under the Councillors’ Code of Conduct in 2023/24. 
  
There had been 10 formal complaints received under the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct since May 2023 and the schedule in the appendix to the report 
provided further detail on the nature and status of each complaint. One 
complaint had been referred for investigation; two had been withdrawn by the 
complainant; and the others were at various stages of determination by the 
Monitoring Officer.  The Independent Person was consulted on each case. 
  
Members asked how quickly the Monitoring Officer determined each 
complaint, given the fact some remained open after several months.  The 
Monitoring Officer stated that he aimed to resolve complaints as soon as 
possible, but it often took some time to conclude them, if for example further 
information was required.  A Member expressed the view it took too long to 
finalise complaints and asked for clearer timelines to speed up the process.  
The Independent Person explained his role in advising the Monitoring Officer 
on induvial complaints and provided assurance that Slough’s process was 
carried out in accordance with the relevant code and protocols to reach fair 
determinations. 
  
Queries were raised about several of the individual complaints of which 
anonymised details were in the appendix to the report.  The Monitoring Officer 
responded to the questions where he was able to add more information, 
noting that the report was a high level overview of activity. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
Resolved –   That the outcome of complaints under the Code of Conduct as 

set out in Appendix 1 be noted. 
 
 



 
Standards Committee - 19.03.24 

 
7. Annual Update on Members' Register of Interests and Gifts & Hospitality 

2023/24  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report that provided the annual update on 
Members’ register of interest and declarations of gifts and hospitality in the 
2023/24 municipal year. 
  
One of the key issues over the past year had been the increased number of 
sensitive interests, which were not included in the published register due to 
the potential risk of violence or intimidation against a member.  A Member 
could make a request to the Monitoring Officer that details, such as their 
home address, be withheld from the public register.  Ministerial guidance had 
encouraged Monitoring Officer’s to take a sympathetic view of such requests 
given the increase in abuse and threats nationally against elected 
representatives.  It was emphasised that the interests were still registered and 
it was a Members’ responsibility to keep their register up to date, but that the 
details could be withheld from the public version of the register if there was 
good reason. 
  
In relation to gifts and hospitality it was noted that one declaration had been 
made during the municipal year.  Whilst the figure was broadly consistent with 
previous trends, the Committee requested that the Monitoring Officer take 
sufficient steps to raise awareness of Members’ responsibilities to declare any 
gifts and hospitality. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
Resolved –   That the annual update on Members’ Register of Interests and 

Gifts & Hospitality 2023/24 be noted. 
  
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.45 pm and closed at 8.15 pm) 
 


